
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 23 January 2017 
  
Time: 10.00 am 
  
Venue: Solent Room, Ferneham Hall 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

J E Butts 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: F Birkett 

S Cunningham 

L Keeble 

Mrs K K Trott 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Chairman's Announcements  

3. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

4. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

5. Development Management (Pages 1 - 90) 

 PLANNING APPLICATION P/16/0557/OA – LAND AT DAEDALUS AIRFIELD AND 
MONKS HILL BEACH (T0 MEAN LOW WATER SPRINGS (MLWS)); AND LAND 
BETWEEN NATIONAL GRID SUBSTATION AT CHILLING AND BROWNWICH, 
NEAR CHILLING (TO MLWS) 
 
Hybrid Planning Permission (Part Outline, Part Full Permission) Comprising: 
 
(1) Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of Converter Station Building at 

Daedalus (to a maximum height of 22 metres) with associated vehicular 
accesses and roads off Broom Way and Faraday Business Park, Security 
Fencing, Landscaping and Temporary Construction Compounds and any 
Ancillary Works and External Plant; 

(2) Outline Planning Permission for the creation of Public Open Space and 
Associated Facilities, Grassland Planting and Tree Planting at Daedalus with 
Associated Vehicular Accesses and Roads off Broom Way. 

(3) Detailed Planning Permission for the Installation of Cables between mean 
Low Water Springs and the Converter Station in the North Eastern Corner of 
Daedalus Airfield at Hill Head and Stubbington; 

(4) Detailed Planning Permission for the Installation of Cables between the Mean 
Low Water Springs and a New substation within the Existing Cable Sealing 
End Compound at Chilling Lane. 

 
With all Matters Reserved for (1) and (2) above. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 January 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

1 
 

 

P/16/0557/OA      STUBBINGTON, HILL HEAD, 
WARSASH 

 
APPLICANT: NATIONAL GRID IFA2 LTD  AGENT: TEP 
 
 
SITE: LAND AT DAEDALUS AIRFIELD AND MONKS HILL BEACH (TO MEAN 

LOW WATER SPRINGS (MLWS)); AND LAND BETWEEN NATIONAL GRID 

SUBSTATION AT CHILLING AND BROWNWICH, NEAR CHILLING (TO MLWS) 

 
PROPOSAL: HYBRID PLANNING PERMISSION (PART OUTLINE, PART FULL 
PERMISSION) COMPRISING: 
 

(1) OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTION OF CONVERTER 

STATION BUILDINGS AT DAEDALUS (TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 22 

METRES) WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR ACCESSES AND ROADS OFF 

BROOM WAY AND FARADAY BUSINESS PARK, SECURITY FENCING, 

LANDSCAPING AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION COMPOUNDS AND 

ANY ANCILLARY WORKS AND EXTERNAL PLANT; 

 

(2) OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CREATION OF PUBLIC OPEN 

SPACE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, GRASSLAND PLANTING AND 

TREE PLANTING AT DAEDALUS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR 

ACCESSES AND ROADS OFF BROOM WAY. 

  

(3) DETAILED PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CABLES 

BETWEEN MEAN LOW WATER SPRINGS AND THE CONVERTER STATION 

IN THE NORTH EASTERN CORNER OF DAEDALUS AIRFIELD AT HILL 

HEAD AND STUBBINGTON; 

 

(4) DETAILED PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CABLES 

BETWEEN THE MEAN LOW WATER SPRINGS AND A NEW SUBSTATION 

WITHIN THE EXISTING CABLE SEALING END COMPOUND AT CHILLING 

LANE 

 

WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR (1) AND (2) ABOVE. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

2 
 

OFFICER REPORT 

CASE OFFICER: MARK WYATT (01329)824704 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
This planning application seeks planning permission for part of a new interconnector 
facility
[...]
. The site then narrows 
as it reaches the land at the southern end of Brownwich stream. The application site 
narrows after crossing the beach to follow the field boundary on the cliff top adjacent 
to the beach along the eastern and northern field boundaries. The land here is 
generally open with a slight incline up from the beach from the south east to the 
northwest with the route extending round to Chilling Barn. At this point the 
application site continues west on the south side of Chilling Lane before crossing the 
Lane just prior to the entrance to the Solent Breezes Holiday Park. The application 
site then loops round to the existing National Grid Cable Sealing End Compound 
substation site. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: 
This planning application seeks planning permission for the onshore elements of the 
project from MLWS. The sub-sea works up to Mean High Water Spring (MHWS) are 
considered by the Marine Management Organisation (MMO) in as far they relate to 
Ecology and matters relating to European sites. The MMO and Fareham Borough 
Council‟s Planning Officers have had regular contact throughout the application 
process to ensure that assessments in this area of overlap are consistent. The MMO 
has agreed to lead with regard to the Habitat Regulations Assessment for this 
intertidal area. 
 
The planning application can be broken down into a number of geographic 
component parts which when taken as a whole make up the proposal. These 
elements are: 
- Hill Head landfall at Monks Hill Beach; 
- Cable corridor at Daedalus (for both HVDC and HVAC); 
- Converter Station at Daedalus; 
- Public Open Space 
- Chilling Landfall; and 



 
 

4 
 

- Cable corridor at Chilling. 
 
Hill Head Landfall at Monks Hill Beach. 
The means of cable installation and the route of the cables are fully detailed and no 
matters are reserved for this part of the proposal. Whilst in effect a full permission is 
sought for the cable laying the submission seeks to secure a permiss
[...]
. Some detailed issues were raised which are 
described in greater detail below. 
 
The airport requires a compass base, which is a location on the airfield where aircraft 
can calibrate magnetic compasses to compensate for the aircraft‟s magnetic fields. 
This needs to be a certain distance from any underground cables or factors that will 
interfere with the site for compass calibration, known as the compass swing area. 
Based on the current airfield layout the existing compass swing is likely to be 
affected by the proposals and a new location for the compass swing area will 
therefore be needed.  This has been raised by the Airport Manager and the 
landowner is aware. This matter is addressed in greater detail later within this 
section of the report. 
 
The cable run is parallel to the main runway in the grass strip between the runway 
and the western taxiway. This taxiway links to the runway in four locations such that 
the cable run crosses the taxiway four times. 
 
The Environmental Statement (ES) suggests that aircraft 12 metres away from the 
direct current cables will experience very limited compass deviation errors. At this 
distance a degree of deviation is predicted to be one degree. The level of deviation 
will increase the closer to the cables the aircraft is (with the deviation potentially 
falling within a range of -25 to +100 degrees) before falling again with the distance 
away from the cables.  
 
The specialist advice sought by the LPA draws similar conclusions. It also provides 
the reassurance that whilst there may be some deviation of compasses as aircraft 



 
 

31 
 

pass over the cables where they cross the taxiway, there is no resultant damage to 
the compass or its calibration after the cables have been crossed. It is concluded 
that the presence of the cables will likely result in some deviation of the compass 
reading at the location of the cables, however pilots would be unlikely to be using 
this as a navigational aid whilst on t
[...]
 preserved. 
 
The traffic during construction is acceptable to the County Council on the basis of 
specified lorry routes being used and the traffic generation once operational is also 
acceptable to the Highway Authority. 
 
Through the use of appropriately drafted planning conditions and planning 
obligations the proposal would provide a development with a positive public benefit 
to the local residents through the provision of an accessible, attractive and larger 
area of public open space than policy DSP12 provides for.  
 
The legal agreement will also ensure that the economic growth envisaged for the 
Solent Enterprise Zone is not adversely affected and the proposal would also not 
have a material adverse impact upon the operations of the Airport.  
 
Subject to appropriate conditions, Officers are satisfied that protected species and 
sites of European importance would not be unacceptably harmed. 
 



 
 

58 
 

Whilst conflict with some adopted planning policies have been identified, Officers 
consider that any harm is outweighed by the planning obligation and planning 
conditions proposed, and the importance of the facility as a piece of national 
infrastructure. 
 
Therefore notwithstanding the representations received, Officers recommend that 
subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement planning 
permission should be granted. 
 
 

RECOMMEND: 

 The Planning Committee confirm the Council‟s Habitats Regulations Assessment 
at Appendix A, and consequently adopts the applicant‟s Report to Inform Habitats 
Regulations Assessment together with the Likely Significant Effects document 
prepared by the Marine Management Organisation and the recommended 
conditions contained within Natural England‟s consultation response to the IFA2 
planning application dated 26th August 2016; 

 

 Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms to the satisfaction of the 
Solicitor to the Council  to: 

o Secure the delivery a community green space adjacent to the converter 
station by: 

 Laying out of the eastern part of the open space (approximately 
10.45 hectares); 

 A financial contribution of £428,540 to the Borough Council for the 
laying out of the remainder (the Western part) of the open space  
(approximately 8 hectares); 

 A commuted maintenance sum of £470,000 for the whole area of 
open space; 

 A Financial Contribution of £120,342 for improved connections to 
the Alver Valley; 

o Manage any issues of perception associated with IFA2 to ensure inward 
investment to the Solent Enterprise Zone: 

 A financial contribution of £100,000 towards Gateway Guardians 
 National Grid to provide a technical resource for a period of five 

years; 
 A financial contribution of £200,000 for a Business Development 

Resource for a period of four years; 
o Secure an obligation for providing a mechanism for National Grid to 

provide resource, as necessary, including specialist consultants appointed 
by the Local Planning Authority, for consideration of details submitted 
pursuant to the planning obligation, planning conditions and in connection 
with future reserved matters applications; 

o Secure an employment and skills plan setting out how (during the 
construction stage) IFA2 will work with local agencies  to: identify and 
procure local employment opportunities; promote corporate employment 
opportunities and training programmes; and promote education about 
energy in the community, local schools and colleges. 



 
 

59 
 

 
 

 Delegate to the Head of Development Management in consultation with the 
Solicitor to the Council to make any minor modifications to the proposed 
conditions or heads of terms or any subsequent minor changes arising out 
detailed negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate the 
modification which may include the variation, addition or deletion of the 
conditions and heads as drafted to ensure consistency between the two sets 
of provisions 
 
And then; 

Grant PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

 
A. GENERAL CONDITIONS  
 

Commencement condition, the submission of reserved matters and approved 

drawings in respect of those elements of the development granted outline 

planning permission  

 

1. In respect of the parts of the planning application where outline planning 

permission has been granted with all matters reserved for subsequent 

approval, being (i) the converter station buildings with associated vehicular 

accesses and roads off Broom Way and Faraday Business Park, security 

fencing, landscaping and temporary construction compounds (referred to in 

this permission as the “Converter Station Development”) and (ii) the public 

open space and associated facilities, grassland planting and tree planting, 

with associated vehicular accesses and roads off Broom Way (referred to in 

this permission as the “Open Space Development”) as set out at (1) and (2) 

above the development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 

expiry of three years from the date of this decision notice, or before the 

expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 

matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

REASON: To allow a reasonable time period for work to start; to comply with 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

 

2. For the Converter Station Development and the Open Space Development for 

which outline planning permission has been granted with all matters reserved 

for subsequent approval, details of the access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before either the 

Convertor Station Development or the Open Space Development (as 

appropriate) is commenced and the development shall be carried out as 

approved. 



 
 


[...]
nt, shall take 

place until details of surface water drainage works have been submitted to 

and approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The details shall 

specify the drainage works to be undertaken, the timetable for their delivery 

and responsibility for its future maintenance. The Converter Station 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: In order to ensure appropriate surface water drainage is provided 

to serve the permitted development. 

 

Lighting following site completion 

 

10. No development in relation to the Converter Station Development shall take 

place until a scheme of permanent external lighting has been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The details shall 



 
 

62 
 

include a layout plan with beam orientation and extent of light scatter and a 

schedule of the equipment design (luminaire type, mounting height, aiming 

angles and luminaire profiles). Development of the converter station buildings 

shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: To ensure lighting does not materially harm the area or impact 

upon highway and airport safety. 

 

Noise from use of the buildings and the site 

 

11. No development relating to the erection of the converter station buildings shall 

take place until details have been submitted to and approved by the local 

planning authority to demonstrate how the buildings will be designed and any 

external plant attenuated to control noise emissions. The converter station 

buildings shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: To ensure that the use of the converter buildings does not cause 

any noise nuisance to nearby residential properties. 

 

12. The rating level of noise emitted from the converter station buildings  shall not 

exceed whichever is the greater of the existing background noise level or 

30dB(A) when measured at the boundaries of any surrounding residential 

properties. The measurements and assessment of noise levels shall be made 

in accordance with BS 4142:2014.  

REASON: To ensure that the use of the converter buildings does not cause 

any noise nuisance to nearby residential properties. 

 

13. The converter station buildings shall not be bought into use, until a scheme for 

monitoring sound emitted from the converter station buildings has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 

scheme shall detail: 

 

a. All off site noise sensitive properties and locations where readings will 

be taken from; 

b. Survey methodology  

c. Reporting procedures  

 

The approved sound monitoring scheme shall operate for 6 months from the 

converter station buildings first being bought into use and the results of the 

sound monitoring shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the local 

planning authority in accordance with the reporting procedures.  

REASON: To ensure that the use of the converter buildings does not cause 

any noise nuisance to nearby residential properties. 

 

 



 
 

63 
 

Radio Frequency Interference  

 

14. No development relating to the erection of the converter station buildings shall 

take place until details setting out how the converter station buildings will be 

designed and implemented to ensure that any electromagnetic disturbance 

arising from the use of the site does not prevent radio and 

telecommunications equipment or other equipment outside the site from 

operating as intended, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

local planning authority. The development of the Converter Station 

Development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

REASON: To prevent radio frequency interference to users of surrounding 

land and buildings. 

 

Archaeology condition 

 

15. No development in relation to the Converter Station Development shall t
[...]
construction waste/material at any time on the 

site of the Open Space Development. 

REASON: To reduce nuisance to nearby residential properties during 

construction works.  

 

D CABLE INSTALLATION BETWEEN MEAN LOW WATER SPRINGS AND 

THE CONVERTER STATION 

 

Planning Conditions relating to the Installation of cables between Mean Low 

Water Springs and the converter station in the north eastern corner of 

Daedalus Airfield at Hill Head and Stubbington. 



 
 

74 
 

 

Cable installation method 

 

46. No development in relation to the installation of cables between Mean Low 

Water Springs and the converter station in the north eastern corner of 

Daedalus Airfield shall take place until a cable installation method statement 

for the chosen means of installing the cable has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. These cables shall be 

installed in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: To ensure that the specific cable installation methods are known.  

 

Alternating and Direct Current cables at airfield taxiways 

 

47. No development in relation to the installation of cables on Daedalus Airfield 

shall take place until:  

 

a. Background measurements of Alternating Current and Direct Current 

magnetic fields at fixed locations within the redline boundary at each taxi-

way crossing have been undertaken in accordance with a scheme first 

submitted to and agreed in writing with the local planning authority; and 

 

b. Written confirmation of the background measurements has been submitted 

to the local planning authority by a competent person verifying the results. 

 

REASON: To ensure that Alternating Current and Direct Current cables at the 

site will not materially impact upon aviation use and safety at the site 

 

48. No development in relation to the installation of cables on Daedalus Airfield 

shall take place until details of the way in which the cables will be arranged 

below ground along with the depth at which the cables will be laid has been 

submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing to achieve 

the following:  

 

a) Alternating Current magnetic fields directly above the cables not more than 

10 microTesla when measured at ground level at each taxi-way crossing of 

the cables; 

b) Compass deviation not more than 1 degree when 12 metres or more away 

from the Direct Current cables, measured at 1.5m above ground level at 

each taxi-way crossing of the cables 

The installation of the cables on Daedalus Airfield shall be undertaken in 

accordance with the approved details. 



 
 

75 
 

REASON: To ensure that Alternating and Direct Current cables at the site will 

not materially impact upon aviation use and safety at the site.  

49. Upon completion of the installation of the cables on Daedalus Airfield, the 

applicant/ developer shall subsequent to energisation of the cables,  and 

when the interconnector is operating at maximum output, undertake 

measurements of Alternating Current and Direct Current magnetic fields 

within the redline boundary at each taxi-way crossing to demonstrate that 

condition 48 above has been complied with.  

 

Written confirmation shall be submitted to the local planning authority by a 

competent person verifying the results within one month of the interconnector 

first being brought into operation. 

 

REASON: To ensure that Alternating and Direct Current cables at the site will 

not materially impact upon aviation use and safety at the site.  

 

Archaeology condition 

 

50. No development in relation to the installation of cables between Mean Low 

Water Springs and the converter station in the north eastern corner of 

Daedalus Airfield shall take place until a programme of archaeological work 

including a Written Scheme of Investigation has been submitted to and 

approved by the local planning authority in writing. The scheme shall include: 

 

a) The pr
[...]
ation discussions with Natural England in March 

2016 regarding the scoping in or out of Natura 2000 sites for Stage 2 of the Habitat 

Regulations Assessment. 

The Stage 1 screening report concluded that there would be no likely significant 

effect on the following Natura 2000 sites: 

 New Forest Ramsar  

 New Forest SPA 

 New Forest SAC 

 Solent Maritime SAC 

 South Wight Maritime SAC 

 Solent and Isle of Wight Lagoons SAC 

 Briddlesford Copses SAC 

 Emer Bog SAC 

 Solent and Dorset Coast pSPA 

The same Report identified potential effects on the following Natura 2000 sites: 

 Solent and Southampton SPA 

 Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar 

 Portsmouth Harbour SPA 

 Portsmouth Harbour Ramsar 

 Chichester and Langstone Harbours SPA 

 Chichester and Langstone Harbours Ramsar 

 River Itchen SAC 

A more detailed summary of which Natura 2000 sites were scoped in/out is provided 

in Appendix 2 of the applicant‟s Report to inform Habitats Regulations Assessment 

(Appended to this report).  Potential likely significant effects on the „scoped in‟ Natura 

2000 sites need to be taken through to Stage 2, the Appropriate Assessment. 

No operational effects are predicted on Natura 2000 sites once the cables are buried 

and the land has been restored.  There may be some requirement for non-routine 

repair or maintenance work during the lifetime of the development. 

The proposed IFA2 development is not connected with fulfilling the management 

objectives of any Natura 2000 site. 

Summary of Appropriate Assessment (Stage 2) 

As described previously the applicant submitted, as part of the application 

documents, a Report to Inform the Habitats Regulations Assessment.  The Local 

Planning Authority (as the competent authority) has considered the applicant‟s report 

together with all the species and habitats listed as interest features of the designated 

sites.  Expert advice received from Natural England (including recommended 

mitigation measures) and the Marine Management Organisation‟s Likely Significant 



 
 

90 
 

Test Assessment have also been reviewed (copies of both documents are also 

included with this Assessment). Representations received as a result of publicising 

the application have been taken into consideration also. 

The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that provided the mitigation measures 

contained within both the applicant‟s Report to Inform the Habitat Regulations 

Assessment and the recommendations contained within Natural England‟s advice 

are strictly adhered to, the potential impacts of the proposed development both alone 

and in combination with other proposals would be negligible.  It is therefore 

considered that the proposed development would not have an adverse effect on the 

integrity of the sites and a conclusion of no „likely significant effect‟ can be reached. 

Conclusion 

It is recommended that the Local Planning Authority adopts the applicant‟s Report to 

Inform Habitats Regulations Assessment together with the Likely Significant Effects 

document prepared by the Marine Management Organisation and the recommended 

conditions contained within Natural England‟s consultation response to the IFA2 

planning application dated 26th August 2016 as the Borough Council‟s Assessment 

under the Habitat Regulations. 

 . 

Associated documents 

 Applicant‟s Report to inform Habitats Regulations Assessment  

 Marine Management Organisation‟s Likely Significant Test Assessment  

 Natural England‟s consultation response dated 26th August 2016  

 

 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/downloadfiles/BPMS_PublicDocument_149740_94_20160517_092131.pdf
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/downloadfiles/BPMS_PublicDocument_149740_1434_20170113_114139.pdf
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/downloadfiles/BPMS_PublicDocument_149740_1303_20160831_143654.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Development Management



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 23 January 2017 
  
Venue: Solent Room, Ferneham Hall 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, J E Butts, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
K D Evans, M J Ford, JP and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillr C J Wood (item 5) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  23 January 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that there would be a 15 minute break in the 
meeting after all of the deputations have been heard, to allow officers time to 
be able to address points raised in the deputations that had not already been 
covered in the report. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following Councillors declared an interest in Item 5 – Development 
Management – Planning Application P/16/0557/OA – Land at Daedalus 
Airfield and Monks Hill Beach: 
Councillor T M Cartwright; Councillor M J Ford, JP; Councillor J E Butts; 
Councillor C J Wood. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly: 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No 
 

TIME 
(mins) 

      

Mr D Astbury 
Hill Head 
Residents 

Association 

LAND AT 
DAEDALUS 

AIRFIELD AND 
MONKS HILL 

BEACH (TO MEAN 
LOW WATER 

SPRINGS (MLWS)); 
AND LAND 
BETWEEN 

NATIONAL GRID 
SUBSTATION AT 
CHILLING AND 
BROWNWICH, 

NEAR CHILLING (TO 
MLWWS) – HYBRID 

PLANNING 
PERMISSION (PART 

OUTLINE, PART 
FULL PERMISSION) 

 

Opposing 
5 

P/16/0557/OA 
5 mins 



Planning Committee  23 January 2017 
 

 

Mr M Marks 

Lee-on-the-
Solent 

Residents 
Association 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

5 mins 

Mr R 
Wilkinson 

Peel Common 
Estate 

Residents 
Association 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

5 mins 

Mr B 
Mansbridge 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
3 mins 

Caroline 
Dineage MP 

for 
Stubbington 
and Gosport 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

3 mins 

Mr P Wason  -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 3 mins 

Mr M Murray 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

3 mins 

Mr J 
McCilmont 

The Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
5 mins 

Mr S Philpott 
Gosport BC 
Councillor 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
3 mins 

Mr R 
Massingham 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
3 mins 

Mr M 
Stratton-
Brown 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
3 mins 

Mr J Krumins 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

3 mins 

Mr M Shipley 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

3 mins 

Mrs E Booth 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

3 mins 

Mrs P 
Thorpe 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 
3 mins 

Mr M Bray  
(Agent) 

National Grid -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 
5 mins 

 
5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 4 above. 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
is the Chairman of the Daedalus Working Group and the Daedalus 
Anniversary Working Group. 
 
Councillor M J Ford, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is 
a member of the Daedalus Working Group. 
 



Planning Committee  23 January 2017 
 

 

Councillor J E Butts declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is a 
member of the Daedalus Working Group, and he also hold a private pilot’s 
licence and occasionally files from Daedalus Airfield. 
 
Councillor C J Wood declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is a 
member of the Daedalus Working Group and his parent’s property is in close 
proximity to the application site. 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
The Head of Development Management addressed the Committee to provide 
a verbal update to: 
 
Condition 11 – which would read ‘No development relating to the erection of 
the converter stations buildings shall take place until details have been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority to demonstrate how 
the buildings will be designed and any external plant attenuated to control 
noise emissions, including low frequency noise. The converter station building 
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details.’ 
 
And 
 
Condition 48 – which would have a further criterion added as follows: 

b) Direct Current magnetic fields directly above the cables not more 
than 10 microTesla when measured 1.5 metres above ground level at 
each taxi-way crossing of the cables; 
 

The Committee resolved that details submitted by the applicant pursuant to 
condition 48) would be determined by the Planning Committee and would not 
be delegated to Officers. 
 
Councillor Price suggested that an amendment be made to Condition 13 
regarding the sound monitoring and suggested that it be changed from 6 
months to 12 months. 
 
(1) Upon being proposed and seconded, the Officer Recommendation to 
confirm the Council’s Habitats Regulation Assessment as at Appendix A, and 
consequently adopt the applicant’s Report to Inform Habitats Regulations 
Assessment together with the Likely Significant Effects document prepared by 
the Marine Management Organisation and the recommended conditions 
contained within Natural England’s consultation response to the IFA2 planning 
application dated 26 August 2016, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against; 1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Habitats  Regulation Assessment at Appendix 
A be CONFIRMED, and the applicant’s Report to Inform Habitats Regulation 
Assessment together with the Likely Significant Effects document prepared by 
the Marine Management Organisation and the recommended conditions 
contained within Natural England’s consultation response to the IFA2 planning 
application dated 26 August 2016, be ADOPTED. 
 



Planning Committee  23 January 2017 
 

 

(2) Upon being proposed and seconded, the Officer Recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement and 
the conditions in the report, and the proposed changes to Conditions 11 and 
13 and 48 above, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to:- 
 
(i) The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 016 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms to the satisfaction of the 
Solicitor to the Council as detailed in the report; 
 
(ii) Delegate to the Head of Development Management in consultation with the 
Solicitor to the Council to make any minor modifications to the proposed 
conditions of heads of terms or any subsequent minor changes arising out of 
detailed negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate the modification 
which may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions and heads 
as drafted to ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions; 
 
(iii) the conditions in the report; 
 
(iv) the amendment to Condition 11 to read ‘No development relating to the 
erection of the converter stations buildings shall take place until details have 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority to demonstrate 
how the buildings will be designed and any external plant attenuated to control 
noise emissions, including low frequency noise. The converter station building 
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details.’; and 
 
(v) Condition 48 to read: 

48. No development in relation to the installation of cables on Daedalus 
Airfield shall take place until details of the way in which the cables will 
be arranged below ground along with the depth at which the cables will 
be laid has been submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority in writing to achieve the following: 
 

(a) Alternating Current magnetic fields directly above the cables not 
more than 10 microTesla when measured at ground level at each 
taxi-way crossing of the cables; 

(b) Direct Current magnetic fields directly above the cables not more 
than 10 microTesla when measured 1.5 metres above ground 
level at each taxi-way crossing of the cables; 

(c) Compass deviation not more than 1 degree when 12 metres or 
more away from the Direct Current cables, measured at 1.5m 
above ground level at each taxi-way crossing of the cables. 

 
The installation of the cables on Daedalus Airfield shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Alternating Current and Direct Current cables at the 
site will not materially impact upon aviation use and safety at the site; 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  23 January 2017 
 

 

And; 
 
(vi) The amendment to Condition 13 for the monitoring period to be extended 
from 6 months to 12 months. 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am 
and ended at 2.15 pm). 

 
 


